

CNR No: WBSP01-012026-2023

Present: Subhra Som Ghosal

J.O Code: WB00984

SC Case No: 34 (08) of 2023

Order No. 13, dated: 22-01-2024.

All that the accused persons namely **A1) Mainuddin Molla @ Madhu @ Mahiruddin Molla @ Bhadu, A2) Sukur Sk @ Sukur Ali Sk, A3) Ajaruddin Sk, A4) Ayamad Ali Sanpui, A5) Bapi Molla, A6) Pintu Molla, And A7) Aizul Jamadar@ Molla** have been produced from J/C.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for production of the accused persons and further order.

An explanation has been submitted by the ADM (L.A), South 24 parganas at Alipore.

From the case record it has transpired that the sanction order has been handed over to the Investigating Officer by the ADM (L.A), South 24 parganas at Alipore. Hence the omission which compelled this Court to act adversely against ADM (L.A), South 24 parganas at Alipore has been taken care of by ADM (L.A), South 24 parganas at Alipore and I find no predicament in accepting the show cause that has filed.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely **A1) Mainuddin Molla @ Madhu @ Mahiruddin Molla @ Bhadu, and A2) Sukur Sk @ Sukur Ali Sk.**

Copy has been served upon the Ld. Public Prosecutor-in-charge appointed for this case.

The Ld. Public Prosecutor-in-charge appointed for this case prays for time to respond to the bail application.

The Investigating Officer has prayed for passing necessary order so that the copies as per section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 can be served upon the accused persons in BCCH.

The case record has revealed that direction to that effect was already given to the Investigating Officer by order dated 15-01-2024. However in view of the prayer made by the Investigating Officer he is further directed to ensure compliance of Section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 and serve copy to the accused persons who are now detained in BCCH.

Superintendent of BCCH is directed to render all cooperation to the Investigating Officer for implementation of this order.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Investigating Officer as well as to the Superintendent of BCCH for their information and compliance.

Fix 25-01-2024 for nearing of the bail application and further order.

Typed to the dictation directly;

corrected on the system.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.